

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/12/2020 8:00 AM

NO. 37079-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICK CROSSGUNS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 16-1-03681-4 (32)

The Honorable Julie McKay, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 10**

**I. The trial court erred by admitting extensive, highly prejudicial evidence of uncharged allegations of abuse by Mr. Crossguns against R.M., which were inadmissible under ER 404(b) and strongly encouraged the jury to convict based on an improper propensity inference..... 10**

A. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible as *res gestae* of the charges. .... 15

B. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible to explain R.M.’s late disclosure of the abuse allegations..... 16

C. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible as evidence of a “common scheme or plan.” ..... 17

D. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible to prove motive. 18

E. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible to prove intent. 19

F. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible to show opportunity..... 20

G. The extensive evidence of the uncharged allegations against Mr. Crossguns was not admissible to show absence of mistake or accident. .... 21

H. Washington courts should abandon the “lustful disposition” exception to the general ban on propensity evidence because it cannot be harmonized with ER 404(b) or with Supreme Court precedent. .... 22

I. The improper admission of lengthy and repeated propensity evidence against Mr. Crossguns requires reversal of his convictions. .... 29

**II. Prosecutorial Misconduct deprived Mr. Crossguns of a fair trial. .... 32**

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Crossguns’s trial by arguing that the jury had to find that R.M. was lying in order to acquit. This argument mischaracterized the state’s burden of proof and undermined the presumption of Mr. Crossguns’s innocence. 34

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misstating the law regarding the missing witness doctrine to the jury in a manner that nullified a key component of Mr. Crossguns’s defense..... 38

**III. The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Crossguns's trial deprived him of his constitutional right to a fair trial. .... 42**

**CONCLUSION ..... 43**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948).....	12
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 492 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir.1974).....	13

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)....	32, 33, 37, 41, 42
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	39, 41, 42
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	33
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987) .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968).....	39
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) .....	30
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	11, 16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) .....	13

<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Gower</i> , 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014) .....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) 11, 17, 18, 26, 28, 29	
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....	11, 29
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) .....	11
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Mutchler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	13, 19, 20
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .. 12, 13, 18, 19, 29, 30, 31	
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015) .....	11, 12, 30, 31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	14, 28
<i>State v. Sundberg</i> , 185 Wn.2d 147, 370 P.3d 1 (2016).....	39, 41, 42
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....	18
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	42
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	39
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008) .....	11
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 33 Wash. 290, 74 P. 380 (1903) .....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 2, 32, 42  
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 2, 32, 42  
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 2, 32

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.58.090 ..... 26, 27, 28  
RCW 9.94A.537..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A John Henry Wigmore, *Evidence in Trials at Common Law* (Tillers rev. 1983) ..... 13, 20, 24  
*American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice* std. 3–5.8 .... 33, 37, 41  
Basyle J. Tchividjian, *Predators and Propensity: The Proper Approach for Determining the Admissibility of Prior Bad Acts Evidence in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions*, 39 *Am. J. Crim. L.* 327 (2012) ..... 24  
*Burris v. State*, 420 S.E.2d 582 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)..... 24  
Charles T. McCormick, *McCormick on Evidence* (John W. Strong ed., 4th ed. 1992) ..... 24  
Disposition, *Black's Law Dictionary* 539 (9th ed. 2009)..... 24  
Edward W. Cleary, *McCormick On Evidence* (3d ed. 1984)..... 24  
ER 403 ..... 11  
ER 404 ... 1, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 43  
Fed. R. Evid Rules 413-415 ..... 26, 27

<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del.1988) .....	22, 25
L.S. Tellier, Annotation, Admissibility, in Prosecution for Sexual Offense, of Evidence of Other Similar Offenses, 167 A.L.R. 559 (1947) .....	24
<i>Lannan v. State</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1334 (Ind. 1992) .....	25
Lisa M. Segal, <i>The Admissibility of Uncharged Misconduct Evidence in Sex Offense Cases: New Federal Rules of Evidence Codify the Lustful Disposition Exception</i> , 29 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 515 (1995).....	27
Michael Smith, Prior Sexual Misconduct Evidence in State Courts: Constitutional and Common Law Challenges, 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 321 (2015).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 539 So.2d 1366 (Miss.1989).....	25
Morris Ploscowe, <i>Sex and the Law</i> (1951).....	23
<i>People v. Sabin</i> , 463 Mich. 43, 614 N.W.2d 888 (2000).....	25
<i>People v. White</i> , 24 Wend. 570 (N.Y. 1840) .....	13
President's Message to Congress Transmitting Proposed Legislation, Entitled the “Comprehensive Violent Crime Control Act of 1991”, H.R. Doc. No. 102-58, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 100 (1991) .....	27
Richard Burn, <i>Ecclesiastical Law</i> (London, H. Woodfall & Strahan 1763) .....	23
Slough and Knightly, <i>Other Vices, Other Crimes</i> , 41 Iowa L. Rev. 325 (1956).....	12, 29, 30
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010) .....	25
<i>State v. DeJesus</i> , 953 A.2d 45 (Conn. 2008) .....	24
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2007) .....	25
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 331 S.C. 1, 501 S.E.2d 716 (1998) .....	25

<i>State v. Osier</i> , 569 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1997).....	25
<i>State v. Winter</i> , 162 Vt. 388, 648 A.2d 624 (1994) .....	25
Tamara Rice Lave & Aviva Orenstein, <i>Empirical Fallacies of Evidence Law: A Critical Look at the Admission of Prior Sex Crimes</i> , 81 U. Cin. L. Rev. 795 (2013).....	27
Thomas J. Reed, <i>Reading Gaol Revisited: Admission of Uncharged Misconduct Evidence in Sex Offender Cases</i> , 21 Am. J. Crim. L. 127 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Mound</i> , 149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27
Zachary Stirparo, <i>Reconsidering Pennsylvania's Lustful Disposition Exception: Why the Commonwealth Should Follow Its Neighbor in Getz v. Delaware</i> , 23 Widener L. Rev. 65 (2017).....	22, 23, 24
